
Page 1 of 5

Notice of Meeting 

Health and Wellbeing Board

Date & time Place Contact
Thursday, 5 September 
2019 
at 1.00 pm

Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston 
upon Thames, KT1 2DN

Ben Cullimore
Room 122, County Hall
020 8213 2782
ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, e.g. large print or braille, or another language, 
please either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, 
Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or 
email ben.cullimore@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Ben Cullimore on 020 
8213 2782.

Board Members

Siobhan Kennedy Housing Advice Manager, Guildford Borough Council
Dr Andy Brooks Chief Officer, Surrey Heath and East Berkshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Charlotte Canniff Clinical Chair, North West Surrey Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dave Hill Executive Director for Children, Families and Learning, 

Surrey County Council
Jason Gaskell CEO, Surrey Community Action
Dr Russell Hills Clinical Chair, Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning 

Group
David Munro Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman) Leader of Surrey County Council
Kate Scribbins Chief Executive, Healthwatch Surrey
Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy 
Chairman)

Clinical Chair, East Surrey Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Simon White Executive Director of Adult Social Care, Surrey County 
Council

Ruth Hutchinson Interim Director of Public Health, Surrey County 
Council

Dr Claire Fuller Senior Responsible Officer, Surrey Heartlands
Fiona Edwards Chief Executive, Surrey and Borders Partnership
Joanna Killian Chief Executive, Surrey County Council
Helen Griffiths Executive Dean of the Faculty of Health and Medical 

Sciences, University of Surrey
Sue Littlemore Head of Partnerships and H
[...]
9.

Elected Members:

* Helen Atkinson
* Dr Andy Brooks
* Dr Charlotte Canniff
 Dave Hill
* Jason Gaskell
* Dr Russell Hills
* David Munro
* Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Kate Scribbins
 Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy Chairman)
 Simon White
* Dr Claire Fuller
* Fiona Edwards
* Joanna Killian
 Helen Griffiths
 Sue Littlemore
* Sinead Mooney
* Mary Lewis
 Ruth Colburn Jackson
 Giles Mahoney
 Siobhan Kennedy
* Rob Moran
* Rod Brown

Substitute Members:

Dr Peter Bibawy
Patricia Denney

18/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Ruth Colburn Jackson, Dave Hill, Siobhan 
Kennedy, Giles Mahoney and Simon White. Dr Peter Bibawy acted as a 
substitute for Ruth Colburn Jackson and Patricia Denney substituted for Dave 
Hill.

19/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

The Chairman informed the Board that he was the former chair of trustees for 
Shooting Star Children’s Hospices and current patron.

20/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 APRIL 2019  [Item 3]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.

21/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

Page 1

3

Item 3



a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

None received.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

None received.

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c]

None received.

22/19 IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020-2030  [Item 5]

Witnesses:

Andrew Demetriades, Joint Director of the Improving Healthcare Together 
2020-2030 Programme, South West London Alliance
Dr Charlotte Keeble, Senior Programme Manager for Acute Sustainability, 
South West London Alliance

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Joint Director of the Improving Healthcare Together (IHT) 2020-
2030 Programme presented a summary of the paper to the Board. He 
explained that it identified and analysed the challenges that had been 
recognised and the three options available. These were to locate 
major acute services at either Epsom, St Helier or Sutton Hospital 
whilst continuing to provide district hospital services at both Epsom 
and St Helier.

2. T
[...]
t to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

4. It was agreed that Rod Brown, the Head of Housing and Community at 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, would be the Priority One lead 
sponsor.

5. After further discussion about collaboration and the importance of 
building on what already existed rather than duplicating, the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Families requested that the 
final implementation plan contains more mentions of children rather 
than just the elderly.

Page 4

3



Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Board:

1. Approved the draft implementation plan, subject to any suggested 
changes.

2. Agreed to work in partnership to develop the final detailed 
implementation plan.

25/19 DEVELOPING THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM CAPABILITY  
[Item 8]

Witnesses:

Rebecca Brooker, Communities and Prevention Lead

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Board heard from the Communities and Prevention Lead, who 
introduced the report on community development and explained the 
way in which it was aiming to bring together elements of both the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 2030 Community Vision for 
Surrey. The report was a proposal on how this would be taken forward 
and put into action, and how those two strands would be combined to 
have a single clear approach.

2. The Communities and Prevention Lead explained that the proposal 
was made up of three phases. Firstly, partners would be brought 
together to scope and draft an initial proposal before those ideas 
would be prototyped and a period of engagement undertaken. Officers 
would then review the feedback gained and formulate a final plan. The 
Board heard that it would take a system leadership role throughout the 
process and after the plan’s implementation.

3. After discussing the community development and engagement plans, 
the Chairman invited the new Independent Chair of the Surrey 
Safeguarding Children Board to address Members. He spoke abo
[...]
tegy Communications Review and 
Future Planning

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority: Relevant to Priority One, Two and Three

Author (Name, post 
title and telephone 
number):

Amy Morgan, Policy and Programme Manager (Health and Social 
Care Integration), 07881 328 250

Sponsor: Board lead TBC

Paper date: 5 September 2019

Related papers
Annex 1 – Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Communications Sub-Group and Membership
Annex 2 – Winter 2018/19 Communications Campaign  Evaluation

2. Executive summary

2.1 Good, effective communications and engagement are essential part of the delivery of 
the Surrey Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Board 
Communications Sub-Group was set up in May 2013 to promote a partnership approach 
to communicating key messages on health and wellbeing to Surrey residents. This 
paper gives an overview of the background and role of the Communications Sub-Group 
to date, an overview of the impact of the Winter Campaign 18/19 supported by the Sub-
Group, and sets out recommendations to be discussed by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

3. Recommendations

3.1 This paper recommends that:

a) The Health and Wellbeing Board confirms the role of the Communications Sub-
Group in coordinating key messages from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
agrees that a communication plan supporting the communication elements of the 
strategy should return to the Board following the final implementation plans, together 
with options for joint resourcing and budget

b) The Health and Wellbeing Board supports the repeat of the Winter Campaign in 
2019/20

c) The Health and Wellbeing Board identifies changes to ensure the Sub-Group reflects 
the membership of the current Health and Wellbeing Board (see appendix A)

d) The Health and Wellbeing Board identifies a lead member to chair the sub-group, or 
nominate a chair for the Sub-Group from within their organisation

4. Reason for Recommendations

4.1 The draft impl
[...]
ps such as, care home residents and 
learning and disability groups)

 Establish and agree on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
for 2019/20

P
age 35

7



Page 36

7



Health and Wellbeing Board
1. Reference Information

Paper tracking information

Title: Whole System Approach to Physical Activity in Surrey

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority: Priority One (directly) plus Priorities Two and Three

Author (Name, post title 
and telephone number):

Campbell Livingston, Director – Active Surrey, 07791 
327780

Sponsor: Ruth Hutchinson

Paper date: 5 September 2019

Related papers N/A

2. Executive summary

2.1 Increasing the number, frequency and intensity of people in Surrey being physically 
active can have huge health, social and economic benefits to both individuals and 
society.

  

2.2 Participation rates in Surrey are better than the national average and, thanks to 
collaborative working, moving in the right direction. However, around 330,000 of Surrey’s 
adults do not exercise enough to meet health guidelines (at least 150 minutes per week 
moderate intensity) and stubborn inequalities still exist with those from lower socio-
economic groups, older people, those with disabilities and females all significantly less 
active than the average.

2.3 The new Surrey Health and Wellbeing Strategy’s aim of developing a whole system 
approach to physical activity provides a huge possibility to create a step change and 

Page 37

8

Item 8



really move at pace and scale. It will require multi-agency buy-in, including support at the 
highest levels.

3. Recommendations

3.1 It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

a) Notes the direction of travel in national Government policy in relation to sport / 
physical activity and the role of Active Surrey as the lead agency locally

b) Considers the best practice examples from across the country that have developed a 
whole system approach to physical activity, and the policy, governance and delivery 
chang
[...]
es an update on the programme and presents early evaluation findings. The 
Surrey School Air Quality Programme supports delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy, Priority One: Helping people in Surrey to lead healthy lives.

Surrey School Air Quality Programme

5.3 The School Air Quality Programme offered a package of complimentary measures to 
targeted primary/secondary schools, in/within 2km of an Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA). The objective of the programme was to: give school children an increased 
awareness of the health impacts of poor air quality; to understand what they could do to 
improve local air quality and reduce exposure; and encourage behaviour change to 
increase active travel and reduce vehicle idling outside schools. The project has run 
throughout the 2018/19 academic year and some activities will continue into the 2019/20 
academic year.

5.4 Programme measures included: Theatre in Education (TiE), a bespoke production based 
on air quality and sustainable transport to/from school; lessons and whole school 
assemblies delivered by a specialist provider, including support for pupils to measure 
local air quality at roadside, playground and around the school site; educational 
resources to support lessons in relation to air quality; school travel planning intervention; 
Bikeability training (basic level to support children to learn to ride a bicycle as well as 
advanced level for cycling on busy roads); an air quality element to the existing Golden 
Boot Challenge (which encourages active travel); and an Air Quality Summit (school 
conference).

5.5 In addition to this programme, a county-wide communications campaign ran for six 
weeks in September to November 2018, targeting parents/families to raise awareness 
about the impact air pollutants have on childrens’ health and encourage parents to use 
alternative modes of transport to and from school. The campaign channels included 
radio, bus backs/bus stop advertising and digital/social media.

5.6 The programme was delivered across nine district/boroughs; Guildford and Surrey Heath 
were ineligible for the programme as they were in receipt of separate DEFRA funding 
under a ministerial directive. Programme delivery was led by the Surrey County Council 
(SCC) Safer Travel Team, in partnership with SCC Public Health and Spelthorne District 
Council (project management), with support from Surrey Air Alliance partners.

Early evaluation results

5.7 A total of 48 schools in Surrey have taken part in one or more of the core measures on 
offer (Theatre in Education, air quality workshops and/or anti-idling campaign):

Page 44

9



 40 schools held a performance of a bespoke theatrical production on air quality and 
sustainable travel, reaching a total of 2,156 pupils. 100% of adults (teachers/school 
staff) surveyed thought the show was an effective or very effective way to 
communicate the health impacts of poor air quality and what pupils could do to 
improve air quality around their school.

 31 schools took part in air quality workshops and whole school assemblies run by a 
specialist contractor, reaching a total of 7,435 pupils; and five schools were 
supported to host anti-idling events. One of the events coincided with National Clean 
Air Day on 20 June 2019 and received positive media coverage. A formal evaluation 
of workshop/assemblies and anti-idling event elements is due in August 2019.

5.8 In addition to the core measures, over 2,500 pupils across 46 schools received additional 
subsidised cycle training; seven schools received training to develop their School Travel 
Plans; and air quality toolkits/teaching resources were prepared by a specialist provider 
and distributed to all schools in Surrey.

5.9 With respect to the media campaign, there were over 16,000 views on the Healthy 
Surrey webpage making it the most viewed page on the website during the campaign 
period. Facebook was the most popular social media channel to reach a
[...]
ir Quality Programme into 2020/21

Page 46

9



Health and Wellbeing Board
1. Reference Information

Paper tracking information

Title: Surrey’s Greener Future: Local action for global impact

Related Health and 
Wellbeing Priority: Priority One

Author (Name, post 
title and telephone 
number):

Chris Tisdall – Strategic Commissioning Lead, Surrey County 
Council
Simon Griffin – Partnership Lead, Surrey County Council 

Sponsor: Cllr Tim Oliver

Paper date: 5 September 2019

Related papers IPCC Special Report (SR15): https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/

2. Executive summary

2.1 Surrey’s Community Vision for 2030 contains the shared ambition that “residents live 
in clean, safe and green communities, where people and organisations embrace their 
environmental responsibilities”. This ambition reflects the fact that Surrey’s residents 
have consistently raised concerns about how we tackle climate change with a clear 
desire to preserve their county for future generations.

2.2 This paper sets out a programme of work, developed by the County Council, which 
would help to achieve this ambition. It also proposes ways in which the County 
Council is seeking to work with its partners to address the climate challenge, and in 
so doing enable people and organisations to ensure Surrey is safe, free from 
pollution and has open, green spaces to enjoy in the future.

3. Recommendations

3.1 This paper recommends that Health and Wellbeing Board members:

 Consider their response to Surrey County Council and other Surrey local 
authorities declaring a climate change emergency, including the option of 
declaring climate emergencies on behalf of their own organisations (if they have 
not already done so)

 Work with Surrey County Council to support the Surrey’s Greener Future initiative 
by

i. supporting and/or participating in the community design challenge;
ii. submitting evidence and ideas to the call for evidence (and potentially 

taking part in subsequent witness sessions);
iii. helping to develop an evidence base that will inform Surrey’s collective 

response to the climate challenge; and
iv. engaging in a strategy review process that will determine how we can 

work together more effectively.

4. Reason for Recommendations

Page 47

10

Item 10

https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/


4.1 A global issue like climate change affects us all and we all – public services, partner 
organisations, local businesses and residents – have a role to play in responding to 
the challenges it brings. By working together, the County Council believes we will get 
the best out of our collective capacity and resources: improving the environment in 
Surrey while also contributing to a global change.

4.2 The Greener Future initiative will help to deliver Surrey’s Community Vision for 2030 
and the aims of our Health & Wellbeing Strategy by helping people to lead healthy 
lives.

5. Detail

5.1 The UK Government has committed to achieving net zero carbon emissions by 2050, 
and on 9 July 2019 Surrey County Council adopted a corresponding motion, through 
which it resolved to:

i. commit to working closely with the Government, the Environment Agency, 
Borough and District colleagues, local businesses, our residents and other 
partners in meeting this ambitious target;

ii. deliver a strategy in 2019/20 involving a task group that clearly outlines how 
we plan to deliver the target including actions that will be taken;

iii. write to the Government asking them to confirm what support will be made 
available to local authorities to help achieve this goal; and

iv. declare a ‘Climate Emergency’, and commit to actions to support businesses 
and all local authorities in their work to tackle climate change by providing a 
strong unified voice for councils in lobbying for support to address this 
emergency, and sharing best practice across all councils

5.2 At the time of writing this report, Elmbridge Borough Council, Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council, Guildford Borough Council, Wok
[...]
ORITY TWO DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
	Annex 1 - Priority Two Draft Implementation Plan

	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY COMMUNICATIONS REVIEW AND FUTURE PLANNING
	Annex 1 - Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board Communications Sub-Group and Membership
	Annex 2 - Winter 2018/19 Communications Campaign Evaluation

	8 WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN SURREY
	9 SURREY SCHOOL AIR QUALITY PROGRAMME
	10 SURREY'S GREENER FUTURE: LOCAL ACTION FOR GLOBAL IMPACT



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 5 September 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Penrhyn 
Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 3 October 2019.

Elected Members:

* Siobhan Kennedy
 Dr Andy Brooks
 Dr Charlotte Canniff
* Dave Hill
* Jason Gaskell
 Dr Russell Hills
* David Munro
* Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
* Kate Scribbins
* Dr Elango Vijaykumar (Deputy Chairman)
* Simon White
* Ruth Hutchinson
 Dr Claire Fuller
 Fiona Edwards
* Joanna Killian
* Helen Griffiths
 Sue Littlemore
* Mrs Sinead Mooney
* Mrs Mary Lewis
 Ruth Colburn Jackson
* Giles Mahoney
* Rob Moran
* Rod Brown
 Borough Councillor Caroline Reeves
* Borough Councillor John Ward

Substitute Members:

Nicola Airey
Matthew Tait
Graham Wareham

27/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Dr Andy Brooks, Dr Charlotte Canniff, Ruth 
Colburn Jackson, Fiona Edwards, Dr Claire Fuller and Dr Russell Hills. Nicola 
Airey, Graham Wareham and Matthew Tait substituted for Dr Andy Brooks, 
Ruth Colburn Jackson, Fiona Edwards and Dr Claire Fuller.

28/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2]

None received.

29/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 JUNE 2019  [Item 3]

The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.



Page 2 of 8

30/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a]

None received.

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b]

None received.

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c]
None received.

31/19 FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman of the Board recommended that an item on Brexit 
planning was added to the forward plan for consideration at the next 
meeting.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

Board Members are to contact Amy Morgan, Policy and Programme Manager 
(Health and Social Care Integration), with suggestions for items to be added 
to the Board’s forward plan.

Resolved:

The Board reviewed and approved its forward plan.

32/19 PRIORITY TWO DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  [Item 6]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman of the Board introduced the draft implementation plan 
and outlined the key objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
He explained that the implementation plan’s aim was to set a 
framework for how the Strategy would be delivered operationally and 
that it represented a work in progress that would be built on as the 
Strategy is rolled out.

2. The Priority 2 lead sponsor, Giles Mahoney, informed the Board that 
they were well positioned to gain NHS funding that had been released 
over the previous six months. He explained that the final version of the 
plan would be considered by the Board in December 2019 and that 
this would reflect the engagement that had been undertaken across 
the entire health system. Officers were working within the existing 
governance arrangements within Surrey while taking part in wider 
conversations with a variety of partners and organisations.

3. A Member of the Board questioned what engagement would be 
undertaken with members of the public with lived experience so that 
metrics and KPIs that were being developed would resonate with 
residents. In response, the Priority 2 lead sponsor explained that 
engagement would take part during the first phase of the delivery plan.



Page 3 of 8

4. It was recommended by a Member of the Board that the 
implementation plan needed to contain references to adolescent 
mental health, while another spoke about local universities coming 
together to undertake evidence-based research.

5. A discussion was had about the utilisation of the Workplace Wellbeing 
Charter in the formulation of the final implementation plan. It was 
noted that the Charter formed a part of Priority 1 and that it was 
important to strengthen the connections between all of the priorities 
moving forward.

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Approved the draft implementation plan.
2. Agreed to work in partnership to develop the final detailed 

implementation plan.

33/19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY COMMUNICATIONS REVIEW 
AND FUTURE PLANNING  [Item 7]

Witnesses:

Phill Austen-Reed, Principal Health and Wellbeing Lead – Surrey County 
Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Principal Health and Wellbeing Lead introduced the report and 
explained to the Board that Health and Wellbeing Board 
Communications Group had developed over time and focused on 
seasonal wellbeing campaigns. Greater public engagement with these 
had been witnessed in recent years, with over 9,000 visits to the 
Health Surrey website and 24 tweets being seen 18,691 times in 
2018/19. A phased approach was being developed for 2019/20 and 
presented an opportunity to apply the themes of the winter 
communications campaign to the wider Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
implementation plans. The Principal Health and Wellbeing Lead went 
on to say that the Health and Wellbeing Board Communications Sub-
Group would value a greater link with the Board and that the Head of 
Communications at Surrey County Council was happy to take on the 
chair of the sub-group, which was approved by the Board.

2. The Chairman said that the communications sub-group needed to look 
at clear and simple messaging so that residents were fully informed 
about what was happening.

3. A Member of the Board spoke about the importance of reaching 
members of hard to reach communities that were unable to access the 
Internet, and this led to a discussion about making sure the 
communications strategy did not rely solely on traditional 
communication channels.



Page 4 of 8

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Confirmed the role of the Communications Sub-Group in coordinating 
key messages from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and agreed 
that a communication plan supporting the communication elements of 
the strategy should return to the Board following the final 
implementation plans, together with options for joint resourcing and 
budget.

2. Supported the repeat of the Winter Campaign in 2019/20.
3. Identified changes to ensure the Sub-Group reflects the membership 

of the current Health and Wellbeing Board.
4. Identified a lead member to chair the Sub-Group.

34/19 WHOLE SYSTEM APPROACH TO PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN SURREY  
[Item 8]

Witnesses:

Campbell Livingston, Director – Active Surrey
Richard Gray, Chair – Active Surrey

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Director of Active Surrey provided the Board with an overview of 
the work being undertaken by the organisation. He explained that 
Active Surrey’s role was to work with partners at a local level to try and 
influence the development of physical activity in Surrey. Physical 
activity sat clearly within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and was 
explicitly mentioned in Priority 1 while also having an important role to 
play in Priorities 2 and 3. The Director went on to say that the launch 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy coincided with significant 
changes nationally, and these had enabled Active Surrey to focus 
more of its resources at a local level. He spoke about the impact made 
by such initiatives as the Surrey Youth Games, Physically Active 
Learning in Surrey Schools and Get Active 50+, as well as the work 
that was taking place with partners and schools throughout the county.

2. The Board heard from the Chair of Active Surrey, who explained that 
only a quarter of children in Surrey were meeting Chief Medical Officer 
physical activity guidelines. He said that better connections between 
organisations needed to be developed, as well as an understanding 
that physical activity should be seen as a key priority.

3. A Member of the Board said that data showed, in socio-economic 
terms, which population groups needed to be concentrated on and that 
it should form the basis of any strategy. However, the Board needed to 
be careful with the way it communicated otherwise it would run the risk 
of looking as if it was preaching.

4. A discussion was had about better engagement with schools, with the 
Director of Active Surrey saying that they were largely reliant on the 
interest of head teachers. He went on to tell the Board that he hoped 



Page 5 of 8

the new OFSTED inspection framework, which took a more holistic 
views of schools, would help them to greater influence governors, 
teachers and parents.

5. Discussion turned to the important role played by the Surrey Youth 
Games and Surrey School Games in helping the organisation engage 
with communities and schools. This engagement helps to ensure 
children gain an interest in physical activity from an early age. A 
Member of the Board informed those present that he had noticed the 
level of physical activity in young women was particularly low and that 
what was currently being done worked well for those residents that 
were taking part but that there needed to be a greater emphasis on 
those who were not physically active.

6. A Member of the Board spoke about the important role played by 
employers in helping to increase physical activity amongst members of 
staff. Incentives needed to be offered and greater leadership shown by 
such organisations.

7. It was agreed that Joanna Killian, Chief Executive of Surrey County 
Council, would act as the Health and Wellbeing Board’s champion for 
a whole system approach to physical activity.

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Noted the direction of travel in national government policy in relation to 
sport/physical activity and the role of Active Surrey as the lead agency 
locally.

2. Considered the best practice examples from across the country that 
have developed a whole system approach to physical activity, and the 
policy, governance and delivery changes that made it happen, and 
discussed how this might best work in Surrey.

3. Committed to supporting a whole system approach to physical activity 
and agreed a sponsor/champion from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to help take this forward.

35/19 SURREY SCHOOL AIR QUALITY PROGRAMME  [Item 9]

Witnesses:

Dr Rachel Gill, Public Health Consultant – Surrey County Council

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Board heard from the Public Health Consultant, who explained 
that Public Health had worked closely with transport (Surrey County 
Council) and environmental health colleagues across Surrey’s district 
and borough councils to develop the Surrey School Air Quality 
Programme. The officer provided Members with an overview of early 
evaluation findings, which included:



Page 6 of 8

 A total of 48 schools in Surrey took part in one or more of the core 
measures on offer (Theatre in Education, air quality workshops 
and anti-idling campaigns).

 40 schools held a performance of a bespoke theatrical production 
on air quality and sustainable travel, reaching a total of 2,156 
pupils. Furthermore, 100% of adults (teachers and school staff) 
surveyed thought the show was an effective or very effective way 
to communicate the health impacts of poor air quality and what 
pupils could do to improve air quality around their schools.

 31 schools took part in air quality workshops and whole school 
assemblies run by a specialist contractor, reaching a total of 7,435 
pupils, and five schools were supported to host anti-idling events.

 An Air Quality Summit was held at the end of the academic year to 
further disseminate the messages of the programme.

2. The Public Health Consultant went on to inform the Board that in 
addition to this programme, a county-wide communications campaign 
took place for six weeks in September and November 2018. The 
campaign targeted parents and families to raise awareness about the 
impact air pollutants have on children’s health and encouraged 
parents to use alternative modes of transport to and from school. This 
involved radio, digital and social media campaigns, as well as bus 
advertisements, and resulted in over 16,000 views on the Health 
Surrey website and 41 Facebook posts being viewed over 98,970 
times.

3. The Board heard that eight district and borough councils, as well as 
Surrey County Council, would move forward with the campaign during 
the next academic year.

4. A Member of the Board welcomed the work that was being done and 
expressed the district and borough councils’ support for the project. He 
went on to ask for it to be supported more widely across the system 
and for sources of funding to be extended further.

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the early evaluation findings of the 
Surrey School Air Quality Programme.

36/19 SURREY'S GREENER FUTURE: LOCAL ACTION FOR GLOBAL IMPACT  
[Item 10]

Witnesses:

Simon Griffin, Partnership Lead (Strategic Commissioning Team) – Surrey 
County Council
Chris Tisdall, Strategic Commissioning Lead – Surrey County Council

Key points raised during the discussion:



Page 7 of 8

1. The Partnership Lead introduced the report and explained that the 
work being undertaken was in response to Surrey County Council’s 
declaration of a climate emergency. The Board heard that a member-
led task group had been organised and there was an open call for 
evidence to be submitted from both individuals and organisations. A 
programme of witness sessions would also take place in September 
2019.

2. The Strategic Commissioning Lead explained that the project team 
was working closely with the University of Surrey and other partners to 
undertake an initial data baseline exercise before producing a 
comprehensive evidence base by Summer 2020. This would help to 
determine the individual and collective action required to achieve net 
zero carbon emissions.

3. Responding to a question about local innovation workshops, the 
Strategic Commissioning Lead explained that, rather than the Council 
running a programme of workshops, a toolkit had been produced so 
that residents could run ones in their local areas.

4. A Member of the Board welcomed the initiative and spoke about the 
importance of involving schools, while another talked about involving 
environmental psychologists from the University of Surrey.

5. Speaking about the work being undertaken with the University of 
Surrey, the Partnership Lead explained to the Board that they needed 
to pull together the data and identify any gaps that existed. This would 
allow them have a comprehensive base of evidence by Summer 2020.

6. A discussion was had about the planting of trees, with the Chairman 
informing the Board that the Council had recently pledged to do this 
and that it would represent an important element of the strategy going 
forward. He then encouraged Members of the Board to feed into the 
initiative with suggestions so that it could be as inclusive as possible.

Actions/further information to be provided:

None.

Resolved:

The Health and Wellbeing Board:

1. Considered their response to Surrey County Council and other Surrey 
local authorities declaring a climate emergency, including the option of 
declaring climate emergencies on behalf of their own organisations.

2. Agreed to work with Surrey County Council to support the Surrey’s 
Greener Future initiative by:

a. Supporting and/or participating in the community design 
challenge.

b. Submitting evidence and ideas to the call for evidence (and 
potentially taking part in subsequent witness sessions).

c. Helping to develop an evidence base that will inform Surrey’s 
collective response to the climate challenge.

d. Engaging in a strategy review process that will determine how 
we can work together more effectively.

37/19 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11]

The Board noted that its next meeting would be held on 3 October 2019.



Page 8 of 8

Meeting ended at: 2:25 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


